each, payable in cash.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Deanne Pointon had an option to acquire 5% of
the enlarged capital of each of CP New Zealand, CP Properties and CP Holdings (the
“Existing Pointon Option”). Pursuant to the Pointon Option Agreement, upon CP
Completion, Deanne Pointon will cancel the Existing Pointon Option in consideration
of (i) FEC Australia paying her A$0.8 million (equivalent to approximately HK$4.6
million); and (ii) Care Park entering into the Pointon Subscription Option Agreement
with her, under which, Deanne Pointon will have an option to subscribe up to 3% of
the enlarged share capital of Care Park, which is expected to be 300 CP Shares upon
exercise. The option pursuant to the Pointon Subscription Option Agreement is
expected to be exercised by Deanne Pointon immediately after CP Completion.

Set out below is the shareholding table of Care Park:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon the completion
of the CP

Reorganisation

Upon the exercise of
the share option
pursuant to the

Pointon Subscription
Option Agreement by

Deanne Pointon

Upon the sale of the
CP Shares by each of

Warmlink and
Chartbridge to FEC

Australia pursuant to
the CP Share Sale

Agreement

FEC Australia 1 100% 6,375 65.72% 6,375 63.75% 7,375 73.75%
Warmlink – 0% 1,900 19.59% 1,900 19.00% 1,400 14.00%
Chartbridge – 0% 1,425 14.69% 1,425 14.25% 925 9.25%
Deanne Pointon – 0% – 0% 300 3.00% 300 3.00%

1 100% 9,700 100% 10,000 100% 10,000 100%

The CP Transaction Entities are principally engaged in car park owning,
management and operation business in Australia and New Zealand.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

The CP Consideration

A$29.5 million (equivalent to approximately HK$171.1 million) in aggregate
payable upon CP Completion in the following manner:

1. as to A$4.0 million (equivalent to approximately HK$23.2 million) payable
in cash (of which A$2.0 million (equivalent to approximately HK$11.6
million) will be paid to Warmlink for 500 CP Shares and A$2.0 million
(equivalent to approximately HK$11.6 million) will be paid to Chartbridge

[…]

propose to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from HK$200,000,000
divided into 2,000,000,000 Shares to HK$400,000,000 divided into 4,000,000,000 Shares.
The Capital Increase is conditional upon the passing of an ordinary resolution by the
Shareholders at the EGM.

(D) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon CP Completion but before MC Completion and the
Proposed Conversion; (iii) immediately upon MC Completion but before CP Completion and
the Proposed Conversion; (iv) immediately upon the Proposed Conversion but before CP
Completion and MC Completion; and (v) immediately upon CP Completion, MC Completion
and the Proposed Conversion:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
CP Completion but

before MC
Completion and the

Proposed Conversion

Immediately upon
MC Completion but

before CP
Completion and the

Proposed Conversion

Immediately upon
the Proposed

Conversion but
before CP

Completion and MC
Completion

Immediately upon
CP Completion, MC
Completion and the

Proposed Conversion

Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Chiu Family
and its concert
parties

Sumptuous 367,514,104 22.66% 469,842,675 27.25% 449,228,389 26.37% 444,594,336 26.17% 628,637,192 33.38%

Other Shares held
by Tan Sri Chiu 831,472 0.05% 831,472 0.05% 831,472 0.04% 831,472 0.04% 831,472 0.04%

Other members of
the Chiu Family 150,576,224 9.28% 150,576,224 8.73% 150,576,224 8.84% 150,576,224 8.86% 150,576,224 8.00%

Sub-total:
(Note 1) 518,921,800 31.99 621,250,371 36.03 600,636,085 35.26 596,002,032 35.08 780,044,888 41.42

Penta (Note 2) 469,074,397 28.92 469,074,397 27.20 469,074,397 27.53 469,074,397 27.61 469,074,397 24.91

Sub-total 987,996,197 60.91 1,090,324,768 63.23 1,069,710,482 62.79 1,065,076,429 62.69 1,249,119,285 66.33

Public
Shareholders 634,005,743 39.09 634,005,743 36.77 634,005,743 37.21 634,005,743 37.31 634,005,743 33.67

Total 1,622,001,940 100.00 1,724,330,511 100.00 1,703,716,225 100.00 1,699,082,172 100.00 1,883,125,028 100.00

Notes:

1. Among the 518,921,800 Shares held by the Chiu Family,

(i) 1,159,567 Shares are held by Chung Kui Associates Ltd, 41,293 Shares are held by Cornhill
Enterprises Ltd, 67,317,546 Shares are held by Far East Intercontential Ltd, 14,712,044 Shares
are held by Far East International Investment & Finance Ltd, 18,013,326 Shares are held by
Goldmate Development Ltd, 75,650 Shares are held by Interhotel Finance NV, 11,689,463

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 36 –

Shares are held by Parma Investment Ltd, 1,984,014 Shares are held by Partner Joy Ltd,
472,868 Shares are held by Shui On Loong Company Development Ltd, 5,135,737 Shares are

[…]

exposed to foreign currency risk due to the change in Hong Kong dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the HKD
against the relevant foreign currencies, while all other variables are held constant. Since Hong Kong
dollars are pegged to US dollars under the Linked Exchange Rate System, the management does not
expected significant foreign currency exposure in relation to the exchange rate fluctuation between
Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The Group mainly exposes to the currencies other than US
dollars. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items
denominated in foreign currency (other than US dollars) and adjusts their translation at the year/
period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis in unrepresentative of the foreign currency
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

At 31 March
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

– if HKD weakens against foreign currencies (265) (6,656)
– if HKD strengthens against foreign currencies 265 6,656

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-49 –

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk because the Group’s available-for-sale investments,
financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss, investments held for trading,
derivative financial instruments and financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or
loss are stated at fair value. Details of the above financial assets and liabilities are set out in
respective notes.

In particular, the Group is exposed to market price risk arising from changes in the Company’s
own share price in relation to conversion options embedded in convertible bonds set out in note 37.

The following tables show the sensitivity to equity price risk on the available-for-sale
investments and investments held for trading under HKAS 39 at each balance sheet date while all
other variables were held constant. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in equity price shares price.

Available-for-sale investments

Increase (decrease) in other component of equity

At 31 March
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in equity price 8,295 20,845
– as a result of decrease in equity price (8,295) (20,845)

Investments held for trading

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

At 31 March
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in equity price 3,564 2,538
– as a result of decrease in equity price (3,564) (2,538)

The following tables show the sensitivity to exposure to changes in fair value of the financial
assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss and derivative financial instruments (asset)
under HKAS 39 at each balance sheet date. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in fair value.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

At 31 March
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in fair value 21,524 42,821
– as a result of decrease in fair value (21,524) (42,821)

The following tables show the sensitivity to exposure to changes in fair value of the financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and derivative financial instruments (liability) under
HKAS 39 at each balance sheet date. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in fair value.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-50 –

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

At 31 March
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in fair value (28,558) (42,013)
– as a result of decrease in fair value 28,558 42,013

Credit risk management

At each balance date, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the
counterparties failure to perform their obligations in relation to each class of recognised financial
assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheets and the amount of contingent liabilities as
disclosed in Note 51. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has
delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring
procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts.

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a number